ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4703

THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK

COUNCIL SPONSOR: DEAN/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: GRANTS

RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE APPLICATION FOR ASSISTANCE OF FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT NO. 4 TO THE LOUISIANA OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FOR THE PURCHASE OF EQUIPMENT.

WHEREAS, Fire Protection District No. 4 ("FPD No. 4") serves as the regional Hazardous Materials Team for the eastern Side of St. Tammany Parish and supplements St. Tammany Fire Protection District No. 1, who serves the western Side; and

WHEREAS, FPD No. 4 seeks funds to purchase equipment to enhance Special Hazards response capabilities; and

WHEREAS, the purchase of this new equipment will improve the district's ability to handle these incidents, thus improving community safety, addressing known risk and improving quality of life in St. Tammany Parish.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES that to support Fire Protection District No. 4's grant application for assistance from the Louisiana Office of Community Development.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	RED ADOPTED ON THE <u>3</u> DAY OF <u>NOVEMBER</u> , 2016, ARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
	MARTY DEAN, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:	

St. Tammany Fire District No. 4 is filing a grant application through the Office of Community Development for the Local Government Assistance Program to apply for funds to purchase new equipment.